FEATURES
Glass Passivated Junctions
High voltage and  surge capability
Low Thermal  Resistance and Durability
Triggering in three quadrants
APPLICATIONS
 Static relays
 Heating regulation

Tj =25℃ 5 μA
IRRM Tj =125℃ 3 mA
Ordering Information Scheme
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T=25℃unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Test Condition Quadrant  Value Unit
5 10 35 50
IGT VD=12V,IT=0.1A,Tj=25
℃
Ⅰ Ⅱ Ⅲ MAX. 5 10 35 50 mA
VGT Ⅰ Ⅱ Ⅲ MAX. 1.3 V
VGD VD=VDRMTj=125℃ Ⅰ Ⅱ Ⅲ MIN. 0.2 V
IL IG=1.2IGT
Ⅰ-Ⅲ MAX. 20 30 50 80 mAⅡ 30 40 60 100
IH IT=100mA MAX. 50 20 40 60 mA
dV/dt VD=2/3VDRMGate Open Tj=125℃ MIN. 100 200 500 1000 V/μs
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
TO-220A Package Mechanical Data
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 4.40 4.60 0.173 0.181
B 0.61 0.88 0.024 0.035
C 0.46 0.70 0.018 0.028
C2 1.21 1.32 0.048 0.052
C3 2.40 2.72 0.094 0.107
D 8.60 9.70 0.339 0.382
E 9.80 10.4 0.386 0.409
F 6.55 6.95 0.258 0.274
G 2.54 0.1
H 28.0 29.8 1.102 1.173
L1 3.75 0.148
L2 1.14 1.70 0.045 0.067
L3 2.65 2.95 0.104 0.116
V1 45° 45°
   TO-220B Package Mechanical Data
TO-220F Package Mechanical Data
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 4.50  4.90 0.177  0.193
B 0.74 0.80 0.83 0.029 0.031 0.033
C 0.47  0.65 0.019  0.026
C2 2.50  3.10 0.096  0.108
C3 2.40  2.80 0.102  0.118
D 8.60  8.90 0.346  0.366
E 9.80  10.4 0.386  0.410
F 6.70  7.50 0.252  0.268
G  2.54   0.1
H 28.0  29.8 1.102  1.173
L1  3.63   0.143
L2 1.14  1.70 0.045  0.067
L3  3.30   0.130
V1  45°   45°
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
TO-220C Package Mechanical Data
   TO-263 Package Mechanical Data
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches